No. 78, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 527.

AN ACT to create section 172—21 and subsection 4 of section 1494—42 of the statutes, appropriating moneys therein named for the protection and improvement of state parks.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There are added to the statutes a new section and a new subsection to read: Section 172—21. 1. There is appropriated on March 1, 1914, from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sums named, to be used for the sole purpose of protection and improvement of the following parks: eighteen thousand dollars for the Peninsular park in Door county; ten thousand dollars for Devils Lake park in Sauk county; eight thousand dollars for Glenn park in Grant county.

2. There is appropriated from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, to be used for the protection and improvement of the Inter-State park in Polk county.

(See c. 760.)

(Section 1494—42) 4. The care and protection of all lands that have been, or may hereafter be acquired by the state for public park purposes, shall be under the direction of the state board of forestry, and all moneys appropriated for the purposes of the protection and improvement of such parks shall be expended under the supervision of such board of forestry.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 206, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 528.

AN ACT to create section 1498—25 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of a state game farm, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1498—25. 1. The state fish and game warden is hereby authorized to purchase game birds and their eggs for the breeding and propagation of game.

2. The distribution of said game birds and eggs shall be made throughout the various parts of the state under the supervision

and direction of the state fish and game warden, the state forester, and the governor, and according and under such rules and regulations as they shall prescribe.

3. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund derived from licenses to hunt or fish or derived from the sale of fish by the state fish and game warden, not otherwise appropriated, a sum not to exceed two thousand dollars, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 268, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 529.

AN ACT to create subdivision (o) of subsection 1 of section 1941g of the statutes, repealing sections 1941—2, 1941—4, 1941—5, 1941—6, 1941—7, 1941—7m, 1941—9, 1941—9m, 1941—10, 1941—11 and 1941—12, relating to city and village mutual fire insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to subsection 1 of section 1941g a new paragraph to read:

(1941g) 1. (o) Sections 1941—2, 1941—4, 1941—5, 1941—6, 1941—7, 1941—7m, 1941—9, 1941—9m, 1941—10, 1941—11 and 1941—12 are repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1913.

No. 409, S.]

[Published June 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 530.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 3 of section 4560a—2 of the statutes, relating to applications for and issuing of licenses to use and operate seines and nets for the purpose of catching and taking certain rough fish in inland waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 1 and 3 of section 4560a—2 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 4560a—2) 1. The state fish and game warden may upon application by any resident